

## **GENERAL MOHYAL SABHA (REGD.)**

A-9, Qutab Institutional Area, U.S.O. Road, New Delhi – 110067 Telephone: 011-26560456, 25561504, 41783232 Email: gmsoffice2003@gmail.com Website: www.mohyal.com

AGM – 2024/GMS 16 October 2024

### **ANNUAL GENERAL BODY MEETING – 2024**

My dear Brother/Sister,

Annual General Body Meeting of General Mohyal Sabha, will be held on Sunday, 17 November 2024 at 1000 hrs in Auditorium, at A-2 Qutab Institutional Area, building next to our Mohyal Foundation, A-9 Qutab Institutional Area, USO Road, New Delhi.

After completion of AGM proceedings, we will have the Awards function wherein the Local Affiliated Mohyal Sabhas and Members will be honoured. You are invited to attend the meeting and the Awards function. Please forward in writing, points for discussion, latest by 9 Nov 2024, so that appropriate time can be allotted to speakers.

Formal Notice for the Meeting, alongwith the detailed programme and Agenda, are enclosed please.

With Best Wishes and Warm Regards

Lt Col L R Vaid (Retd) Secretary General

To

- Members of the Managing Committee
- Representative Members
- Patrons / Pratishthit / Life Members
- Annual Members of GMS, who are members for last three consecutive years



## **GENERAL MOHYAL SABHA (REGD.)**

A-9, Qutab Institutional Area, U.S.O. Road, New Delhi – 110067 Telephone: 011-26560456, 25561504, 41783232 Email: qmsoffice2003@gmail.com Website: www.mohyal.com

# NOTICE ANNUAL GENERAL BODY MEETING - 2024

Managing Committee of General Mohyal Sabha, in its Meeting held on 15 Sep 2024, at Mohyal Foundation, New Delhi, decided to hold the Annual General Body Meeting of General Mohyal Sabha at A-2 Qutab Institutional Area, building next to our Mohyal Foundation, A-9 Qutab Institutional Area, USO Road, New Delhi on Sunday, 17 November 2024.

Notice is hereby given, that a Meeting of the General Body of the members of General Mohyal Sabha, will be held as per the programme given below, at 1000 hrs on Sunday 17 November 2024, at A-2 Qutab Institutional Area, building next to our Mohyal Foundation, A-9 Qutab Institutional Area, USO Road, New Delhi to consider the following Agenda items:-

- (a) To confirm the Minutes of the last AGM.
- (b) To consider and approve the Secretary General's Report.
- (c) To consider and approve the audited accounts of GMS for the Financial Year 2023-2024.
- (d) To consider and approve the Budget Proposals for the Financial Year 2024-2025.
- (e) Proposals approved by the Managing Committee in its Meeting held at Mohyal Foundation, New Delhi, on 15 Sep 2024, is shared for consideration and approval of the members.
  - (i) It was suggested and unanimously approved, that electronic media (email / Whatsapp / GMS Website etc), be used for communication of Letters / Notices to members regarding holding of Annual General Body Meeting etc. This will help save funds, which can be used for our charitable activities.
  - (ii) Proposal to discontinue Annual Membership with voting rights was unanimously approved.
  - (iii) Existing Life Members will have the voting rights and will be supplied with complimentary copy of Mohyal Mitter / digital copy in pdf format.
  - (iv) Mohyal Identity Card will be issued to members, on payment of Rs 100/-, which will be required for availing of facilities given by GMS.
  - (v) It was unanimously approved to fix Rs 3100/- as life membership (without any voting rights), of our magazine Mohyal Mitter.
- (f) Any other matter with the permission of the Chair.

All permanent members of General Mohyal Sabha, i.e Patrons / Pratishthit / Life Members, as also Annual members who are members for last three consecutive years, are eligible and are requested to attend please. Members are further requested to bring alongwith them Identity Card issued by GMS. In case they do not possess the same, they are requested to get in touch with GMS Secretariat by 4 November 2024.

Please note: -

- (a) Only members of the GMS present at the meeting shall be entitled to speak and vote. No proxies shall be permitted.
- (b) Points for discussion from members for consideration by the AGM should be sent to the GMS Secretariat in writing, by 09 November 2024.
- (c) Enrolling of new members shall remain suspended from 16 October 2024 to 17 November 2024 (both days inclusive).

#### **PROGRAMME**

Registration and Refreshments 0900 hrs Flag Hoisting, Mohyal Prayer & Deep Prajwalan 1000 hrs Welcome Address by President GMS 1030 hrs

Business Session (To consider the Agenda items) 1045 hrs to 1245 hrs

Honours and Awards 1300 hrs Lunch 1400 hrs

### <u>Note</u>

- Balance Sheet and Income and Expenditure Account for Financial Year 2023-2024 are enclosed.
- Budget proposals for the Financial Year 2024-2025 is enclosed.
- This Notice is also being uploaded on GMS Website (www.mohyal.com).

Lt Col L R Vaid (Retd) Secretary General

Dated 16 October 2024